Figure 36: …resulting in a decline in the ratio of the
infrastructure capital stock relative to the total capital stock
(share of infrastructure capital stock to total capital stock, percent)

Source: World Bank staff calculations Source: World Bank staff calculations

12 For further analysis on implementation challenges in infrastructure sector see the June 2012 IEQ.

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

Real growth of infrastructure
capital stock

Real growth of total capital stock

15

20

25

30

1995 1997 1999 2001 2003 2005 2007 2009 2011

C o n t i n u i n g  a d j u s t m e n t  I n d o n e s i a  E c o n o m i c  Q u a r t e r l y

39

October 2013 THE WORLD BANK | BANK DUNIA

Box 4: Methodological note on estimating infrastructure capital stock in Indonesia

Table 7: The growth of the infrastructure capital stock is sensitive to the
assumed initial level of the infrastructure stock and depreciation rate

Level of infrastructure
capital stock (share of total

capital stock, percent)

Growth of
infrastructure
capital stock

(percent)
 Starting

period

(1995)

End

period

(2011)

Average

2001-11

Average
1996-2011

Baseline: 28 percent initial level
of infrastructure capital stock; 5
percent depreciation rate

28 20 23 3.0

Scenario I - Different initial level of infrastructure capital stock

A. +5% of baseline 33 21 24 2.2

B. -5% of baseline 23 19 21 4.0

Scenario II - Different depreciation rates

A. 3.5 percent 28 23 25 3.9

B. 6.1 percent 28 18 21 2.1
Source: World Bank staff calculations

In this analysis, total infrastructure capital is
defined as capital stock invested by the general
government, state-owned enterprises (SOEs),
and private sector within core infrastructure
sectors such as transport, irrigation, water and
sanitation, energy (electricity) and the
telecommunications sectors. It excludes
military structures and equipment and other
infrastructure such as hospital, education
buildings, and other public buildings. This
analysis uses monetary indicators (e.g.
infrastructure investment flows and
accumulated value) to measure infrastructure